

Spl(C) 10 of 2023
CNR No. WBDJ 010003212023
Reg. No. 10 of 2023

Ord.No. 10 Dated: 24.05.2023

Accused Soni Hang Subba is produced from Correctional Home. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till **06.06.2023**.

Ld. Counsel for the accused and Special P.P. are present.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person files a bail application. Copy served.

The bail application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person submits that the accused is in custody since 22.04.23. He has been falsely implicated in the present case. Investigation proceed fairly. He prays for bail at any terms and condition.

Ld. P.P raises objection.

Perused the record and CD.

Considered.

The birth certificate of the victim girl collected so far lying in the case docket suggests that the victim girl was a minor aged about 8 years. CD reflects prima facie commission of aggravated sexual assault. The investigation is still in progress.

In view of the above the prayer for bail is considered and stands rejected at this stage.

To date (06.06.2023) production.

CD be returned.

Thus, the bail application is disposed of.

Dictd.& corrctd.by me,

Sd/-

Spl. Judge, Darjeeling.
JO-WB1400

Sd/-

(Raja Ray)

Special Judge,

Under POCSO Act,2012
Darjeeling.