

Spl (C) 10 of 2023
CNR No. WBDJ 010003212023
Reg. No. 10 of 2023

Ord.No. 12 Dated: 13.06.2023

Accused Sony Hang Subba is produced from Correctional Home. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till **21.07.2023**.

Received charge sheet vide CS No. 2 of 23 dated 28.05.23 u/s 4/6/8 of POCSO Act against sole accused Sony Hang Subba. Let is be kept with the record. Cognizance taken.

To date (21.07.2023) for supplying of copies.

Ld. Counsel for the accused and Special P.P. are present.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person files a bail application. Copy served.

The bail application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person submits that the accused is in custody since 21.04.23. He has been falsely implicated in the present case. Investigation proceed fairly and ended in charge sheet. He prays for bail at any terms and condition.

Ld. P.P raises objection.

Perused the record and CD.

Considered.

The accused person is in custody since 21.04.2023. Investigation proceed fairly and ended in charge sheet. The medical evidence collected so far prima facie does not suggest any forceful penetration. Custodial interrogation appears to be not necessary.

In view of the above the prayer for bail is considered and hereby allowed.

The accused Sony Hang Subba may find bail of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand) only with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Darjeeling on condition to appear before this Court on each and every date i.d. to J/C.

Thus, the bail application is disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Darjeeling for his information.

To date (21.07.2023) for appearance, if on bail and supplying of copies.

Dictd.& corrctd.by me,
Sd/-

Spl.Judge, Darjeeling.
JO-WB1400

Sd/-
(Raja Ray)
Special Judge,
Under POCSO Act,2012
Darjeeling.