

Present :- Deb Kumar Goswami, Judge Special Court (Under POCSO Act), Darjeeling
Special (C) 10 of 2023 (CIS 10 OF 2023)
CRN: WBDJ010003212023
State Vs Soni Hang Subba
(Lodhama P.S case No. 02 of 2023 dated 09.04.2023 u/s 4/6/10 of POCSO Act)

Order No. 52 Dated: 30.01.2026

Today is the date fixed for evidence of CSW No. 17 and 18.

Accused Soni Hang Subba is produced from J/C

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Advocate of accused are present.

Ld. Special P.P submits that no witness has turned up on this day.

Ld. Advocate appearing for accused submits that the accused is in custody since long. Prosecution has failed to complete examination of the witnesses despite getting several opportunities. Ld. Advocate prays for closing prosecution evidence.

Ld. Special P.P submits that to save the judicial time, the medico-legal examination report of victim girl prepared by Gynecologist, District Hospital Darjeeling may kindly be admitted into evidence dispensing with its formal proof.

No objection is raised from the side of accused person and accordingly the said document is marked as Exhibit P-7/2.

Ld. Special P.P submits that a date may kindly be fixed for evidence of I.O as the evidence of remaining prosecution witnesses are not vital.

Considered.

Prayer is allowed.

Fix **04.02.2026** for evidence of **I.O SI Ruben Sewa who on 19.04.2023 was posted at Lodhama P.S.**

R.O, Darjeeling is hereby directed to inform SI Ruben Sewa to appear before this Court for adducing evidence before this Court on 04.02.2026 on sharp 11.00 am.

To date for production of accused and evidence of I.O.

Let a copy of this order be at once transmitted to the R.O Darjeeling for strict compliance.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815