

Present :- Deb Kumar Goswami, Judge Special Court (Under POCSO Act), Darjeeling

Special (C) 10 of 2023 (CIS 10 OF 2023)

CRN: WBDJ010003212023

State Vs Soni Hang Subba

(Lodhama P.S case No. 02 of 2023 dated 09.04.2023 u/s 4/6/10 of POCSO Act)

Order No. 54 Dated: 04.02.2026

Today is the date fixed for production of accused Soni Hang Subba and evidence of I.O

The aforesaid accused is produced from J/C

Ld. Special P.P is present along with one witness namely SI Ruben Sewa.

Ld. Advocate of accused is present.

The aforesaid witness is examined, cross examined and discharged as PW-11.

PW-11 has proved the formal FIR, endorsement on the original written complaint, rough sketch map and index of the P.O, seizure lists dated 19.04.2023 and 21.04.2023 and those have been marked as Exbt. P-8/PW11, Exbt. P-2(1)/PW11, Exbt. P-9 Series/PW11, Exbt. P-3/PW11 and Exbt. P-5/PW11 respectively.

On the prayer of Ld. Special P.P, the evidence from the side of prosecution is closed.

At this stage Ld. Advocate of accused has filed a petition praying for bail of the present accused on the ground on his detention.

Copy of the petition has been served upon Ld. Special P.P.

Perused the bail petition, materials on record, prosecution papers and heard Ld. Advocate of both sides.

Considered.

Ld. Advocate of accused submits that in the event of accused being enlarged on bail, he would attend court regularly.

Record reveals that previously the accused person misused the liberty granted to him for which warrant of arrest was issued against him and since after execution of the same he is in J/C.

Having regard to the previous conduct to the accused and keeping in mind the stage of proceeding, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail and accordingly his bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix **18.02.2026** for production of accused and his examination u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00815